carried out within the guidelines established by the risk management policy.

The Company generally seeks to apply hedge accounting to manage volatility

in profits or losses.

i. Foreign exchange risk

On March 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021, the Company had the

following net exposure to the exchange rate variation of assets and

liabilities denominated in foreign currency:

March 31, 2022

 December 31,
2021

Cash and cash equivalents 3,194  2,819,027
Trade receivables 27,943  18,876
Trade payables (91,738)  (3,365)
Loans, financing and debentures (4,504,791)  (8,727,064)
Exchange rate derivatives 4,694,348  5,920,072
Lease liabilities (92,925)  (108,365)
 36,031  (80,819)

Based on financial instruments denominated in U.S. Dollars and Euros, as

of March 31, 2022, in the probable scenario the Company sensitized the

positive or negative effect on the result, before taxes, resulting from a

reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Brazilian Real

against foreign currencies in the probable scenario, and for increases and

decreases of 25% and 50%, as follows:

Notes to the interim financial statements

(In thousands of Brazilian Reais - R$, unless otherwise stated)

20

   Scenario
Instrument Risk factor  Probable  25%  50%  -25%  -50%
Cash and cash
equivalents

Exchange
fluctuation  649  1,610  2,570  (312)  (1,273)

Trade receivables
Exchange
fluctuation  5,859  14,310  22,760  (2,591)  (11,042)

Trade payables
Exchange
fluctuation  (18,631)  (46,223)  (73,816)  8,961  36,553

Exchange rate derivatives
Exchange
fluctuation  927,468  2,297,229  3,666,990  (442,293)  (1,812,054)

Loans, financing and
debentures

Exchange
fluctuation  (917,967)  (2,273,656)  (3,629,346)  437,723  1,793,412

Lease liabilities
Exchange
fluctuation  (18,872)  (46,821)  (74,770)  9,077  37,026

Impacts on result of the period  (21,494)  (53,551)  (85,612)  10,565  42,622

The probable scenario uses the U.S. Dollar and Euro projected by a

specialized consultancy for March 31, 2023. Stressed scenarios were

defined by applying variations (positive and negative) of 25% and 50% in

the exchange rates used in the probable scenario:

March 31,

2022 Probable 25%  50% -25% -50%
U.S. Dollar 4.7378  5.7000  7.1250  8.5500  4.2750  2.8500
Euro 5.2561  6.5550  8.1938  9.8325  4.9163  3.2775

ii. Interest rate risk

The Company and its subsidiaries have financial instruments that are

subject to interest rates, which are largely variable, which exposes the

financial result to the risks of interest rate fluctuations.

The sensitivity analysis below shows in the probable scenario the

projected  annual impact on interest expenses on loans and financing, and

the remuneration of financial investments (before taxes), keeping the other

variables. The scenario with increases and decreases in interest rates of

25% and 50% present the incremental effect in relation to the probable

scenario:

Notes to the interim financial statements

(In thousands of Brazilian Reais - R$, unless otherwise stated)

21

  Scenario
Exposure interest rate  Probable  25%  50%  -25%  -50%
Financial investments  721,403  901,754  1,082,104  541,052  360,701
Marketable securities  151,527  189,409  227,291  113,646  75,764
Restricted cash  3,291  4,114  4,936  2,468  1,645
Loans, financing and debentures  (1,164,851)  (1,354,004)  (1,543,157)  (975,699)  (786,546)
Interest rate derivatives  (1,144,079)  (1,458,582)  (1,773,085)  (829,576)  (515,073)
Lease liabilities  (377,044)  (377,049)  (377,054)  (377,039)  (377,034)
Installment leases and
concessions   (121,902)  (152,377)  (182,853)  (91,426)  (60,951)
Other financial liabilities  (69,044)  (84,465)  (99,887)  (53,622)  (38,201)
Impacts on result of the period  (2,000,699)  (2,331,200)  (2,661,705)  (1,670,196)  (1,339,695)

The probable scenario considers the estimated interest rate, made by a

specialized third-party and the Central Bank of Brazil, or BACEN, as

follows:

  Scenario
  Probable  25%  50%  -25%  -50%
SELIC  11.15%  13.94%  16.73%  8.36%  5.58%
CDI  11.15%  13.94%  16.73%  8.36%  5.58%
TJLP  6.60%  8.25%  9.90%  4.95%  3.30%
IPCA  4.61%  5.76%  6.91%  3.46%  2.30%

b) Credit risk

The Company's regular operations expose to potential defaults when

customers, suppliers and counterparties fail to meet their financial or other

commitments. The Company seeks to mitigate this risk by carrying out

transactions with a diverse set of counterparties. However, the Company

remains subject to unexpected financial failures by third parties that could

interrupt its operations. The exposure to credit risk was as follows:

 March 31,
2022

 December
31, 2021

Cash and cash equivalents (i) 6,377,309  9,448,193

Marketable securities (i) 1,359,262  1,425,897